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January 24, 2011

Ms. Brandy Putnam

SC Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Re:  Faith Nursing Home
617 W. Marion Street,
Florence, SC 29501
Our File #2010047 K

Dear Ms. Putnam:

Pursuant to the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act, I am H__.Bsomnbm
that you provide this office with copies of any and all Cost Reports related to Faith
Nursing Home, the home office and operator of the above identified facility.
Furthermore, I would request that you also provide the Home Office Cost Reports,
the management company Cost Reports and the realty company Cost Reports for
any other entities associated with this facility. In your production, please provide
the as filed Cost Reports submitted as well as the Desk Audit packages for same
for any contact periods between J anuary 1, 2008 and the present time.

I would appreciate it if you would respond to this request within the next
twenty days. If the processing of this request will exceed $50.00, please provide
an explanation of all reasonable business costs associated with the copying and
production of these items prior to processing. Thank you for your help and
cooperation. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
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_ Ms. Brandy Putnam
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With kind regards, I am

WPH:slh
cc:  Ms. Betty J. Eskridge
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February 22, 2011

William P. Hatfield, Esquire
The Hyman Law Firm, LLP
170 Courthouse Square
Post Office Box 1770
Florence, SC 29503-1770

Re:  FOIA Request — Medicaid Cost Reports for Faith Nursing Home

Dear Mr. Hatfield:

In response to your Freedom of Information Act request, enclosed you will find the
applicable cost reports and Desk Audit Packages you requested. The 2010 Reports are
not yet in. The documents provided are true and accurate copies of reports collected by
the Department in the regular course of its business.

Our expense for reproducing and mailing this information is sixty-eight and 60/100
dollars ($68.60). Please make the check payable to the Department of Health and Human
Services and send it to:

Department of Health and Human Services
Department of Receivables

Post Office Box 8297

Columbia, SC 29202-8297

I hope this information is helpful to you. Please contact me if there are any questions.
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